President/CEO of the Agency) if the Lease Agreement, the Leaseback Agreement and the PILOT 
Agreement contemplated have not been executed and delivered 

Section 9. The Agency is hereby authorized to provide the Company with an 

exemption from mortgage recording taxes as permitted by New York State law in an amount not 
to exceed One Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Six and 00/100 Dollars 
($176,476.00). 

Section 10. The Executive Director, Chair and/or Vice Chair of the Agency are hereby 

authorized, on behalf of the Agency, to negotiate and enter into (A) the Project Agreement, (B) 
the Lease Agreement, pursuant to which the Company leases the Project to the Agency, (C) the